



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7918/2025 and CM APPL. 34878/2025, CM APPL. 34879/2025, CM APPL. 74034/2025

LUPIN LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Archana Sahadeva and Mr. Rajneesh Sharma, Advocates

versus

DRUGS CONTROLLER GENERAL OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam CGSC Ms. Kavya Shukla Adv. Mr. Vineet Negi Adv. Mr. Vibhav V. Nath Adv. Ms. Theresa, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.04.2026**

1. Ms. Archana Sahadeva, learned counsel for the petitioner places on record the written submissions. Let the same be placed in the digital record of the Court also.
2. The petitioner submits that pending the application for regularization with respect to subject Drug, the respondent-Authorities could not have issued the subject advisory which entails into very serious consequences requiring all State Governments to direct the petitioner to withdraw the Drug.



3. Mr. Nishant Gautam, learned counsel for the respondent submits that the application for regularization might have been dealt with. However, he prays for time to re-assure himself as to whether the application requires for any further consideration.

4. In order to enable Mr. Gautam to take proper instructions regarding the status of the pending application for regularization, hearing stands deferred till 18.05.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 21, 2026

aks